

No. 12-17442

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

WILLIAM A. GRAVEN, named as Will Graven,
Plaintiff - Appellant,
v.

DANIEL V. ESPOSITO; et al.,
Defendants - Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Arizona, Phoenix, Cause No. 2:11-cv-01228-SRB**

**DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES HOWARD D. AND JANE DOE BAUM'S
ANSWERING BRIEF**

OSBORN MALEDON, P.A.
Joseph N. Roth, AZ Bar No. 025725
Warren J. Stapleton, AZ Bar No. 018646
2929 North Central Avenue, Suite 2100
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2794
(602) 640-9000
jroth@omlaw.com
wstapleton@omlaw.com

**Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees
Howard D. and Jane Doe Baum**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	6
INTRODUCTION	9
JURISDICTION.....	10
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	12
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND THE CASE	13
I. Graven, His California Businesses, and Other California Entities Enter Into the Settlement Agreement to Resolve Disputes Concerning Municipal Land in California	13
II. The Settlement Agreement Called for a Series of Conditional Payments and Contains a Mandatory Forum Selection Clause	15
III. Graven Alleges That He Is Improperly Denied a Final Payment	16
IV. Graven Sues Multiple Times for Losses Stemming from the Settlement Agreement, Eventually Targeting the Defendants in This Case	18
V. After Suing Over the Settlement Agreement Multiple Times, Graven Is Declared a Vexatious Litigant and Prohibited from Contacting or Coming Near Baum, His Family, or His Workplace	20
VI. Having Been Declared a Vexatious Litigant in California, Graven Turns to Arizona’s Courts	21
VII. The Litigation Below	22
A. The District Court Dismisses the Original Complaint and Allows Graven To Amend	22

B.	The District Court Dismisses the Amended Complaint for Lack of Jurisdiction and Because of the Forum Selection Clause	24
C.	The District Court Denies Graven’s Other Motions Asserting Various Forms of Fraud on the Court	25
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	26
	ARGUMENT	29
I.	Graven Has Abandoned Any Challenge to the District Court’s Order Enforcing the Forum Selection Clause as an Alternative Basis for Dismissal.....	29
II.	The District Court Correctly Dismissed the Amended Complaint Based on the Forum Selection Clause.....	30
A.	Standard of Review	30
B.	The Settlement Agreement’s Forum Selection Clause Applies to Graven’s Claims	31
C.	Under Supreme Court and Ninth Circuit Precedent, Forum Selection Clauses Are Prima Facie Valid and Should Be Enforced Absent Unusual Circumstances Not Present in This Case.....	33
1.	No Unusual Circumstances Preclude Enforcing the Forum Selection Clause – A Provision Found in Versions of the Agreement Graven Admits He Examined and Signed.....	34
III.	The District Court Correctly Dismissed the Amended Complaint for Lack of Personal Jurisdiction Over Baum.....	37
A.	Standard of Review	38
B.	Due Process Required the District Court to Have Specific Jurisdiction Over Baum	38

C.	The District Court Could Not Exercise Specific Jurisdiction Over Baum Because Baum Did Not Purposefully Conduct Activities in Arizona or Expressly Aim Action Into Arizona	39
1.	Graven Failed to Meet His Burden of Establishing the First Part of the Specific Jurisdiction Test, Meaning the District Court Correctly Dismissed the Amended Complaint	40
a.	Graven Cannot Show That Baum Purposefully Aailed Himself of the Privilege of Conducting Activities in Arizona	41
b.	Graven Cannot Show That Baum Purposefully Directed Any Conduct Into Arizona	44
2.	In Any Event, Any Exercise of Personal Jurisdiction Over Baum Would Be Unreasonable Under the Third Part of the Specific Jurisdiction Test.....	50
IV.	The District Court Correctly Dismissed Graven’s Other Motions.....	51
A.	Graven Has Waived Any Argument That the District Court Erred in Denying His Rule 60(b)(3) Motion and Other Fraud-Based Motions.....	51
B.	The District Court Acted Well Within Its Discretion When It Denied Graven’s Meritless Rule 60(b)(3) and Related Motions	52
V.	Court May Affirm the Dismissal of Baum on Alternative Grounds	55
A.	Graven’s Claims Are Time-Barred.....	55
B.	Graven’s Claims Are Precluded	58
	CONCLUSION.....	61

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES62
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....63
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Andreas v. Cate</i> , 465 F. App'x 680 (9th Cir. 2012)	30
<i>Argueta v. Banco Mexicano, S.A.</i> , 87 F.3d 320 (9th Cir. 1996)	31, 33, 34, 36
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	37
<i>Averbach v. Vnesheconombank</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 945 (N. D. 2003)	57
<i>Ballard v. Savage</i> , 65 F.3d 1495 (9th Cir. 1995)	42
<i>Boschetto v. Hansing</i> , 539 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2008)	38, 39, 40, 50
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	passim
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)	39, 45, 46
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991)	36, 37
<i>Charley's Taxi Radio Dispatch Corp. v. SIDA of Haw., Inc.</i> , 810 F.2d 869 (9th Cir. 1987)	28, 55
<i>Coronado Dev. Corp. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 678 P.2d 535 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1984)	57
<i>De Saracho v. Custom Food Mach., Inc.</i> , 206 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2000)	52, 53
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Watts</i> , 303 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2002)	44
<i>E. & J. Gallo Winery v. Andina Licores S.A.</i> , 446 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2006)	33
<i>Entm't Research Grp., Inc. v. Genesis Creative Grp., Inc.</i> , 122 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 1997)	29, 52
<i>Fiore v. Walden</i> , 688 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2012)	48, 49
<i>Fox v. Richards</i> , 357 F. App'x 903 (9th Cir. 2009)	30
<i>Gen. Bedding Corp. v. Echevarria</i> , 947 F.2d 1395 (9th Cir. 1991)	57

<i>Greenwood v. FAA</i> , 28 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 1994).....	29
<i>HK China Grp., Inc. v. Beijing United Auto. & Motorcycle Mfg. Corp.</i> , 417 F. App'x 664 (9th Cir. 2011).....	41
<i>In re Schimmels</i> , 127 F.3d 875 (9th Cir. 1997).....	59
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	39
<i>Karsten Mfg. Corp. v. U.S. Golf Ass'n</i> , 728 F. Supp. 1429 (D. Ariz. 1990).....	39
<i>Knoell v. Petrovich</i> , 90 Cal. Rptr. 2d 162 (Cal. Ct. App. 1999).....	56
<i>Leon v. IDX Sys. Corp.</i> , 464 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2006)	60
<i>Love v. Associated Newspapers, Ltd.</i> , 611 F.3d 601 (9th Cir. 2010)	47
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972)	31, 33, 34
<i>Magi XXI, Inc. v. Stato della Citta del Vaticano</i> , 714 F.3d 714 (2d Cir. 2013).....	32
<i>Manetti-Farrow, Inc. v. Gucci Am., Inc.</i> , 858 F.2d 509 (9th Cir. 1988)	27, 30, 32
<i>Menken v. Emm</i> , 503 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2007).....	38
<i>Milliken v. Meyer</i> , 311 U.S. 457 (1940)	39
<i>Murphy v. Schneider Nat'l, Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2003)	31
<i>Muzumdar v. Wellness Int'l Network, Ltd.</i> , 438 F.3d 759 (7th Cir. 2006)	35
<i>Pebble Beach Co. v. Caddy</i> , 453 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2006)	46
<i>Piedmont Label Co. v. Sun Garden Packing Co.</i> , 598 F.2d 491 (9th Cir. 1979)	39
<i>Ranch Realty, Inc. v. DC Ranch Realty, LLC</i> , 614 F. Supp. 2d 983 (D. Ariz. 2007).....	56
<i>Richards v. Lloyd's of London</i> , 135 F.3d 1289 (9th Cir. 1998).....	34
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974)	34

<i>Schwarzenegger v. Fred Martin Motor Co.</i> , 374 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2004)	passim
<i>Stratosphere Litig. LLC v. Grand Casinos, Inc.</i> , 298 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2002)	59
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning</i> , 322 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2003)	59
<i>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am. v. Telstar Constr. Co., Inc.</i> , 252 F. Supp. 2d 917 (D. Ariz. 2003)	41
<i>United States v. Chapman</i> , 642 F.3d 1236 (9th Cir. 2011)	52
<i>Wilcox v. C.I.R.</i> , 848 F.2d 1007 (9th Cir. 1988)	27, 30
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	44
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	11
28 U.S.C. § 1332	10
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 12-542	56
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 12-543	56
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 338	56
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 339	56
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60	52
